

201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Main 801.532.1234 Fax 801.536.6111

A Professional Law Corporation William J. Evans
Attorney at Law
Direct 801.536.6817
WEvans@parsonsbehle.com

February 6, 2019

Via Electronic Filing: psc@utah.gov

Utah Public Service Commissioners Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Re: Docket Nos. 18-2445-01, 18-2512-01, & 18-2608-01

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Crown Castle Fiber LLC, Crown Castle NG West LLC, and NewPath Networks, LLC for (1) Approval of a Pro Forma Consolidation, (2) Approval for the Crown Castle NG West LLC Certificate to be Transferred to Crown Castle Fiber LLC or, in the Alternative, Issuance of a New Certificate, and (3) Exemption from Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-18 and Commission Rule R746-349-5

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION OF TRANSACTION and REQUEST TO CANCEL CERTIFICATES OF: (1) Crown Castle NG West LLC; and (2) NewPath Networks, LLC

Dear Commissioners:

This letter notifies the Commission that the *Pro Forma* Consolidation of the Utah operations and assets of Crown Castle NG West LLC ("CCNG-West") and NewPath Networks, LLC ("NewPath") into Crown Castle Fiber LLC ("Crown Castle Fiber") described in the above-referenced Joint Application was completed December 31, 2018. As a result, effective January 1, 2019, Crown Castle Fiber provides telecommunications services to CCNG-West and NewPath's customers pursuant to Crown Castle Fiber's Certificate 2608 issued on October 29, 2018 in Docket No. 18-2608-01.

Therefore, in accordance with the Joint Application and as reflected in the Commission's Order approving the same, the Joint Applicants hereby request that Certificate No. 2445 held by

CCNG-West¹ and Certificate No. 2512 held by NewPath² be cancelled effective as of January 1, 2019.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully submitted,

William J. Evans

Counsel for Joint Applicants

Cc: Chris Parker
Patricia Schmid
Justin Jetter
Michele Beck
Robert Moore

This Certificate was issued by the Commission on March 30, 2005 in Docket No. 04-2445-01 to NextG Networks of California, Inc. d/b/a NextG Networks West ("NextG"). The Commission approved a name change from NextG to CCNG-West in Docket No. 14-2445-01 on January 26, 2015.

This Certificate was issued by the Commission on February 9, 2010 in Docket No. 09-2512-01.